

Signed by the Parties to the Nisga'a Final Agreement and dated for reference this 27th day of April, 1999. /Signé par les Parties à l'Accord définitif Nisga'a et ayant comme date de référence ce 27e jour d'Avril, 1999.

FOR THE NISGA'A NATION/POUR LA NATION NISGA'A: signed in the province of British Columbia, this 27th day of APRIL, 1999/signé dans la province de la Colombie-Britannique, ce 27e jour d'AVRIL, 1999. Witnessed by/Femoin: Harry Nyce Dr. Jøseph Goshell Resources Negotiator/Négociateur pour les ressources President, Chief Negotiator Nisga'a Tribal Council/Président et négociateur en chef - Conseil tribal Witnessed by/Témoin: Herbert Morven Nisga'a Chief Councillor Gitlakdamix/Conseiller en chef - Gitlakdamix Witnessed by Témoin: Perry Azak Melson Leeson Chief Councillor/Gitwinksihlkw/Conseillegen chef - Gitwinksihlkw Executive Chairman Nisga'a Tribal Council/Président exécutif - Conseil tribal Nisga'a Witnessed by Témoin Alvin McKay Chief Councillor, Lakalzap/Conseiller en chef - Lakalzap Edmond Wright Witnessed by Temour. Gary Alexcee Secretary Treasurer Chief Councillor, Gingolx/Conseiller en chef - Gingolx Institutions Negotiator Nisga'a Tribal Council/Secrétairetrésorier, négociateur pour les institutions - Conseil tribal Nisga'a FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA/POUR SA MAJESTÉ LA REINE DU CHEF DU CANADA: signed in the province of Outonio, this 4 day of may , 1999/signé dans la province de Dutonis, ce 4 jour de maj 1999. Her Maresty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented Witnessed by/Témoin: Tom Molloy by/Şa Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada représentée par Chief Federal Negotiator/Négociateur en chef fédéral The Honourable Jane Stewart, P.C., M.P., Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development/l'honorable Jane Stewart, C.P., députée Ministre des Affaires indiennes et du Nord canadien FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA/POUR SA MAJESTÉ LA REINE DU CHEF DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE: signed in the province of British Columbia, this 27th day , 1999/signé dans la province de la Colombie-Britannique, ce 27 e jour d'AVRIL, 1999. Witnessed by/Témoin: the Honourable Gordon F.D. Wilson, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs/l'honorable Gordon F.D. Wilson, Ministre des Affaires Her Majesty the Queen in Right of British Columbia as autochtones represented by/Sa Majesté la Reine du chef de la Colombie-Britannique représentée par: the Honourable Glen Clark, Premier/l'honorable Glen Clark, Premier Ministre

Witnessed by/Témoin: J.D. (Jack) Ebbels, Deputy Minister/J.D. (Jack) Ebbels, Sous-ministre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE	1
CHAPTER 1 - DEFINITIONS	3
CHAPTER 2 - GENERAL PROVISIONS	
Nature of Agreement	
Agreement Is Binding	
Representation and Warranty	
Nisga'a Culture and Language	17
Constitution of Canada	17
Application of Federal and Provincial Laws	18
Other Rights, Benefits, and Programs	
Judicial Determinations in Respect of Validity	
Full and Final Settlement	
Nisga'a Section 35 Rights	20
Modification	
Release	21
Consultation	21
Provincial Law	21
Indemnities	21
Other Aboriginal People	
Amendment Provisions	
Freedom of Information and Privacy	
Obligation to Negotiate	25
Conflict and Inconsistency	
Entire Agreement	
Interpretation	
No Implied Waiver	
Time of the Essence	
Assignment	
Enurement	27
Notice	
CHAPTER 3 - LANDS	
Nisga'a Lands	
Mineral Resources	
Submerged Lands Within Nisga'a Lands	
Interests on Nisga'a Lands	
Site Remediation	
ORC REMEDIATION	

Nisga'a Fee Simple Lands Outside Nisga'a Lands	39
Federal Acquisition of Interests in Nisga'a Lands and Nisga'a Fee Simple Lands	44
Initial Surveys	46
Commercial Recreation Tenure	
Heritage Sites and Key Geographic Features	
Parks and Ecological Reserve	
Water Volumes	50
Schedule A - Boundary Resolution	
Schedule B - List of Sites	
Schedule C - Water Volumes	. 58
CHAPTER 4 - LAND TITLE	59
Federal Title Legislation	
Provincial Torrens System	
Application for Indefeasible Title	
Land Title Fees	
Nisga'a Certificate	
Registration of Indefeasible Title	
Deprivation of Estate	
Cancellation of Indefeasible Title	. 62
Application of Provincial Torrens System	. 63
CHAPTER 5 - FOREST RESOURCES	
Definitions	
Ownership of Resources	
Applicable Laws and Standards	. 00
Timber Harvesting	. 00 71
Timber Processing	
Economic Considerations	
Forest Resources Outside Nisga'a Lands	
Polest Resources Outside Prisga a Lands	, ,,
CHAPTER 6 - ACCESS	. 79
Nisga'a Public Lands	
Navigable Waters	
Crown Access to Nisga'a Lands	. 81
Nisga'a Access to Other Lands	
Access to Fee Simple Properties	. 82

CHAPTER 7 - ROADS AND RIGHTS OF WAY85
Rights of Way General
Nisga'a Highway 87
Secondary Provincial Roads
Crown Roads
Nisga'a Roads General
Private Roads
Utilities General
Schedule A - Nisga'a Highway Corridor
Schedule B - Gravel Materials Pits on Nisga'a Lands
CHAPTER 8 - FISHERIES
General
Salmon
Enhancement
Steelhead
Non-salmon Species and Aquatic Plants
Fisheries Management
Lisims Fisheries Conservation Trust
Participation in the General Commercial Fishery
Herring Roe-on-Kelp Study
International Arrangements
Processing Facilities
Schedule A - Nisga'a Fish Allocations for Salmon
Schedule B - Overages and Underages
Schedule C - System of Salmon Equivalencies
Schedule D - Determination of the Nisga'a Fish Allocation of Steelhead
Schedule E - Nisga'a Fish Allocations of Non-salmon Species or Aquatic Plants
Schedule F - Provisional Schedule of Lisims Fisheries Conservation Trust Settlement
Amounts
Schedule G - Provisional Schedule of Funding under Paragraph 111 of the Fisheries
Chapter
CHAPTER 9 - WILDLIFE AND MIGRATORY BIRDS
General
Nass Wildlife Area
Designated Species
Entitlements and Allocations
Wildlife Management
Trade, Barter, and Sale of Wildlife
Trapping
Guiding
Migratory Birds

Other	149
Schedule A - Nisga'a Wildlife Allocations of Designated Species	150
Date	151
Schedule C - Traplines Wholly Outside Nisga'a Lands Held by Nisga'a Citizens	152
Schedule D - Streams in Nisga'a Angling Guide Licence	153
CHAPTER 10 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND PROTECTION	155
Environmental Assessment	
Environmental Protection	157
CHAPTER 11 - NISGA'A GOVERNMENT	159
Self-Government	159
Recognition of Nisga'a Lisims Government and Nisga'a Village Governments	159
Legal Status and Capacity	159
Nisga'a Constitution	160
Nisga'a Government Structure	162
Elections	162
Appeal and Review of Administrative Decisions	162
Register of Laws	163
Relations with Individuals Who Are Not Nisga'a Citizens	163
Transitional Provisions	164
Legislative Jurisdiction and Authority	165
Other Matters	180
Nisga'a Government Liability	101
Other Provinces and Territories	101
	103
CHAPTER 12 - ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	
Police Services	185
Community Corrections Services	190
Nisga'a Court	191
Review	194
CHAPTER 13 - INDIAN ACT TRANSITION	195
General	195
Continuation of Indian Act By-laws	196
Status of Bands and Transfer of Band Assets	196
Nisga'a Tribal Council	197

CHAPTER 14 - CAPITAL TRANSFER AND NEGOTIATION LOAN REPAYMENT . Capital Transfer	
Negotiation Loan Repayment	
Schedule A - Provisional Schedule of Capital Transfer Amounts	
Schedule B - Loan Repayment Amounts	
Prepayments	
Prepayments	. 207
CHAPTER 15 - FISCAL RELATIONS	209
Definitions	209
Interpretation	211
Fiscal Financing Agreements	
Own Source Revenue Agreements	
Own Source Revenue Administration	
CHAPTER 16 - TAXATION	217
Direct Taxation	
Other Taxation and Tax Administration Agreements	
Section 87 Exemption	
Remission Orders	
Valuation Time	
Nisga'a Lands	
Nisga'a Capital	
Taxation Agreement	. 221
CHAPTER 17 - CULTURAL ARTIFACTS AND HERITAGE	. 223
General	. 223
Return of Nisga'a Artifacts	
Access to Other Collections	
Protection of Heritage Sites	
Other Nisga'a Artifacts	
Human Remains	
Tuman Remains	. 229
CHAPTER 18 - LOCAL AND REGIONAL GOVERNMENT RELATIONSHIPS	. 231
CHAPTER 19 - DISPUTE RESOLUTION	. 233
Definitions	
General	
Scope: When this Chapter Applies to a Disagreement	
Disagreements to Go Through Stages	
Stage One: Collaborative Negotiations	. 23)

Stage Two: Facilitated Processes	
Negotiating Conditions	
Settlement Agreement	
Stage Three: Adjudication - Arbitration	
Effect of Arbitral Award	
Application of Legislation	
Stage Three: Adjudication - Judicial Proceedings	
Notice to Parties	
Costs	
CHAPTER 20 - ELIGIBILITY AND ENROLMENT	
Eligibility Criteria	
Other Land Claims Agreements	
Applicants	
Enrolment Committee	
Application to Remove Applicants from Enrolment Register	
Enrolment Appeal Board	
Judicial Review	
Funding	
Dissolution of Enrolment Committee and Enrolment Appeal Committee	
Nisga'a Nation Responsibilities for Enrolment	
CHAPTER 21 - IMPLEMENTATION	
Implementation Committee	
CHAPTER 22 - RATIFICATION	
General	
Ratification by the Nisga'a Nation	
Ratification by Canada	
Ratification by British Columbia	
Adoption of the Nisga'a Constitution	

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS the Nisga'a Nation has lived in the Nass Area since time immemorial;

WHEREAS the Nisga'a Nation is an aboriginal people of Canada;

WHEREAS section 35 of the Constitution Act, 1982 recognizes and affirms the existing aboriginal and treaty rights of the aboriginal peoples of Canada, which the Courts have stated include aboriginal title;

WHEREAS the Nisga'a Nation has never entered into a treaty with Canada or British Columbia;

WHEREAS the Nisga'a Nation has sought a just and equitable settlement of the land question since the arrival of the British Crown, including the preparation of the Nisga'a Petition to His Majesty's Privy Council, dated 21 May, 1913, and the conduct of the litigation that led to the decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in *Calder v. the Attorney-General of British Columbia* in 1973, and this Agreement is intended to be the just and equitable settlement of the land question;

WHEREAS Canadian courts have stated that the reconciliation between the prior presence of aboriginal peoples and the assertion of sovereignty by the Crown is best achieved through negotiation and agreement, rather than through litigation or conflict;

WHEREAS the Parties intend that this Agreement will result in this reconciliation and establish a new relationship among them;

WHEREAS this Agreement sets out Nisga'a section 35 rights inside and outside of the area that is identified in this Agreement as Nisga'a Lands;

WHEREAS the Parties acknowledge the ongoing importance to the Nisga'a Nation of the Simgigat and Sigidimhaanak (hereditary chiefs and matriarchs) continuing to tell their Adaawak (oral histories) relating to their Ango'oskw (family hunting, fishing, and gathering territories) in accordance with the Ayuuk (Nisga'a traditional laws and practices);

WHEREAS the Parties intend their relationship to be based on a new approach to mutual recognition and sharing, and to achieve this mutual recognition and sharing by agreeing on rights, rather than by the extinguishment of rights; and

WHEREAS the Parties intend that this Agreement will provide certainty with respect to Nisga'a ownership and use of lands and resources, and the relationship of federal, provincial and Nisga'a laws, within the Nass Area;

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 1 DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement:

"adjusted total allowable catch" means, for Nass sockeye or Nass pink salmon, the total return to Canadian waters less the Nisga'a fish allocation set out in Schedule A to the Fisheries Chapter, and less the escapement goal;

"adopted child" means an individual who, while a minor, was adopted by Nisga'a custom or under laws recognized in Canada;

"aggregate right of way maximum" means 2,800 hectares;

"Agreement" means this Agreement between the Nisga'a Nation, Canada, and British Columbia and all Schedules and Appendices to this Agreement;

"annual management plan" means a plan approved in accordance with the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Chapter;

"aquatic plants" means all marine and freshwater plants, including kelp, marine flowering plants, benthic and detached algae, brown algae, red algae, green algae, and phytoplankton;

"associated records" means records documenting Nisga'a culture including any correspondence, memorandum, book, plan, drawing, diagram, pictorial or graphic work, photograph, film, microform, sound recording, video tape, machine readable record, and any other documentary materials, regardless of the physical form or characteristics, and any copy of those records;

"available flow" means the volume of flow of water above that required:

- a. to ensure conservation of fish and stream habitats and to continue navigability as determined by the Minister in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, and
- b. under water licences issued before March 22, 1996 and water licences issued under applications made before March 22, 1996;

"Ayuukhl Nisga'a" and "Ayuuk" mean the traditional laws and practices of the Nisga'a Nation;

"British Columbia" means, unless the context otherwise requires, Her Majesty the Queen in right of British Columbia;

"British Columbia right of way" means:

a. the Nisga'a Highway corridor, or

- b. any right of way on Nisga'a Lands granted by the Nisga'a Nation or a Nisga'a Village to:
 - i. British Columbia, or
 - ii. a public utility

on the effective date under this Agreement, or after the effective date under paragraph 2 of the Roads and Rights of Way Chapter;

"Canada" means, unless the context otherwise requires, Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada;

"Category A Lands" means the lands defined in paragraph 46 of the Lands Chapter;

"Category B Lands" means the lands defined in paragraph 61 of the Lands Chapter;

"child" means a person under the age of majority in British Columbia;

"child and family service" means a service that provides for:

- a. the protection of children, where the primary objective is the safety and well-being of children, having due regard for:
 - i. the protection from abuse, neglect, and harm, or threat of abuse, neglect, or harm, and any need for intervention,
 - ii. the support of families and care givers to provide a safe environment and prevent abuse, neglect, and harm, or threat of abuse, neglect, or harm, and
 - iii. the support of kinship ties and a child's attachment to the extended family, or
- b. the promotion of a well-functioning family and community life;

"community correction service" means:

- a. bail, probation, conditional sentences, conditional supervision, parole supervision, and other forms of conditional release of adult and young offenders,
- b. preparation of reports for courts, Crown counsel, and parole boards,
- c. supervision of diverted offenders and operation of diversion programs,
- d. monitoring under the Electronic Monitoring Program,
- e. development and supervision of alternative to custody programs for adult and young

offenders,

- f. other similar services that may be delivered by British Columbia or Canada from time to time, or
- g. Family Court counsellor functions described in an agreement under the Administration of Justice Chapter;

"consult" and "consultation" mean provision to a party of:

- a. notice of a matter to be decided, in sufficient detail to permit the party to prepare its views on the matter,
- b. in consultations between the Parties to this Agreement, if requested by a Party, sufficient information in respect of the matter to permit the Party to prepare its views on the matter,
- c. a reasonable period of time to permit the party to prepare its views on the matter,
- d. an opportunity for the party to present its views on the matter, and
- e. a full and fair consideration of any views on the matter so presented by the party;

"Crown" means Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, or Her Majesty the Queen in right of British Columbia, as the case may be:

"Crown roads" means the Nisga'a Highway and secondary provincial roads;

"descendant" includes a direct descendant notwithstanding any intervening adoption or any birth outside marriage;

"designated species" means:

- a. a species of wildlife for which the Minister has determined under the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Chapter that there should be a total allowable harvest in the Nass Wildlife Area, or
- b. an initial designated species

in the Nass Wildlife Area;

"directed harvest" means the catching and keeping of:

a. a species of fish from a fishery in which a Nass Area stock of that species is a significant portion of the fish caught and kept, or

- b. a Nass Area stock of a species of fish using live capture gear;
- "disagreement" means any matter to which the Dispute Resolution Chapter applies as set out in paragraph 7 of that Chapter;
- "dispose" means to transfer by any method and includes assign, give, sell, grant, charge, convey, bequeath, devise, lease, divest, release, and to agree to do any of those things;
- "domestic purposes" means, in the Fisheries Chapter, and in the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Chapter, food, social, and ceremonial purposes;
- "effective date" means the date upon which this Agreement takes effect;
- "eligible voter" means an individual who:
 - a. is eligible to vote under paragraph 6 of the Ratification Chapter, or
 - b. who votes under paragraph 7 of the Ratification Chapter and whose vote is counted in accordance with paragraph 8 of that Chapter;
- "enhancement initiative" means an initiative that is intended to result in an increase in fish stocks through:
 - a. an artificial improvement to fish habitat, or
 - b. the application of fish culture technology;
- "enrolled" means entered in the enrolment register provided for in the Eligibility and Enrolment Chapter;
- "Enrolment Appeal Board" means the board established under paragraph 19 of the Eligibility and Enrolment Chapter;
- "Enrolment Committee" means the committee established under paragraph 8 of the Eligibility and Enrolment Chapter;
- "environmental assessment" means the evaluation of impacts on the environment, and includes screening, study, and review;
- "escapement goal" means the number of a species of Nass salmon that the Minister determines is necessary for spawning;
- "fair compensation" means, in respect of land, compensation as that term is generally applied in respect of a taking by the Crown, and will be based on:

- a. fair market value of the land or interest that is expropriated or otherwise taken,
- b. the replacement value of any improvement on the land that is expropriated or otherwise taken,
- c. disturbance caused by the expropriation or taking, and
- d. in the case of Category A Lands, any particular cultural values;

"fish" means:

- a. fish, including anadromous fish,
- b. shellfish, crustaceans, and marine animals,
- c. the parts of fish, shellfish, crustaceans, and marine animals, and
- d. the eggs, sperm, spawn, larvae, spat, juvenile stages and adult stages of fish, shellfish, crustaceans and marine animals

but not "wildlife fish";

"forest resources" means all timber and non-timber forest resources, including all biota, but does not include wildlife, migratory birds, water, or fish;

"geothermal resource" means the natural heat of the earth and all substances that derive an added value from it, including steam, water, and water vapour heated by the natural heat of the earth, and all substances dissolved in the steam, water, or water vapour obtained from a well, but does not include:

- a. water that has a temperature less than 80 degrees Centigrade at the point where it reaches the surface, or
- b. hydrocarbons;

"gravel management plan" means a written description of the development, use, and closure of a gravel materials pit, that contains information such as its location, size and extent, access roads, soil and gravel materials descriptions, topographical and geotechnical mapping, development plans, anticipated volumes of gravel materials extracted per time period, reporting, and reclamation;

"gravel materials" means gravel, rock, and random borrow materials used in highway construction;

"heritage sites" includes archaeological, burial, historical, and sacred sites;

"Hydro" means British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority and its successors and assigns;

"incidental harvest" means the catching and keeping of a species of Nass Area fish, other than in a directed harvest;

"initial designated species" means a species designated under paragraph 15 of the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Chapter;

"initial enrolment period" means:

- a. for the purposes of the Enrolment Committee, from October 1, 1997 to September 30, 1999, and
- b. for the purposes of the Enrolment Appeal Board, from the effective date to the day before the second anniversary of the effective date;

"intertidal bivalves" means littleneck clams (*Protothaca staminea*), butter clams (*Saxidomus giganteas*), horse clams (*Tresus* spp.), cockles (*Clinocardium nuttallii*), mussels (*Mytilus edulis*), and manila clams (*Tapes philippinarum*);

"intoxicants" includes liquor;

"Joint Fisheries Management Committee" means the committee established under paragraph 77 of the Fisheries Chapter;

"Joint Park Management Committee" means the committee referred to in paragraph 106 of the Lands Chapter;

"land claims agreement" means:

- a. a land claims agreement in Canada within the meaning of sections 25 and 35 of the Constitution Act, 1982, or
- b. a treaty within the meaning of sections 25 and 35 of the *Constitution Act, 1982* that comes into effect in Canada after the effective date:

"law" includes federal, British Columbia, and Nisga'a legislation, acts, ordinances, regulations, orders in council, bylaws, and the common law, but, for greater certainty, does not include Ayuukhl Nisga'a or Ayuuk;

"laws of general application" includes federal and provincial laws that apply generally in British Columbia, but does not include federal laws in respect of Indians or lands reserved for the Indians;

"liquor" means:

a. fermented, spirituous and malt liquors,

- b. combinations of liquors, and
- c. drinks and drinkable liquids that are intoxicating

and liquor that contains more than 1% alcohol by volume will be conclusively deemed to be intoxicating, and "liquor" includes beer, or a substance which, by being dissolved or diluted, is capable of being made a drinkable liquid that is intoxicating and which substance is declared by order of the Lieutenant Governor in Council to be liquor;

"Lisims" means the Nass River;

"migratory birds" has the meaning set out in any federal legislation that is enacted further to international conventions and that is binding on British Columbia, and includes the eggs of migratory birds;

"mineral resources" includes minerals and geothermal resources;

"minerals" means ores of metal and all natural substances that can be mined, and includes:

- a. rock or other materials from mine tailings, dumps, and previously mined deposits of minerals,
- b. coal, petroleum, gas, earth, soil, peat, marl, sand, gravel, rock, stone, limestone, dolomite, marble, shale, clay, volcanic ash, and diatomaceous earth, and
- c. all precious and base minerals;

"Minister" means, in relation to any matter, the Minister or Ministers of Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada or in right of British Columbia, as the case may be, having the responsibility, from time to time, for the exercise of powers in relation to the matter in question;

"minor" means an individual under the age of majority in that person's place of residence;

"Nass Area" means:

- a. the entire Nass watershed,
- b. all Canadian watersheds and water bodies that drain into portions of Portland Inlet, Observatory Inlet, or Portland Canal, as defined in subparagraph (c), and
- c. all marine waters in Pearse Canal, Portland Inlet, Observatory Inlet, and Portland
 Canal northeast of a line commencing at the Canadian border, midway between
 Pearse Island and Wales Island, and proceeding along Wales Passage southeasterly to
 Portland Inlet, then northeasterly to the midpoint between Start Point and Trefusis
 Point, then south to Gadu Point

as set out approximately in Appendix I;

"Nass salmon" means chinook, chum, coho, sockeye, and pink salmon originating in the Nass Area;

"Nass steelhead" means summer-run Nass steelhead and winter-run Nass steelhead originating in the Nass Area:

"Nass Wildlife Area" means the area described in Appendix J;

"natural boundary" means the visible high water mark of any lake, river, stream, or other body of water where the presence and action of the water are so common and usual, and so long continued in all ordinary years, as to mark on the soil of the bed of the body of water a character distinct from that of its banks, in vegetation, as well as in the nature of the soil itself;

"neutral" means a person appointed to assist the Parties to resolve a disagreement and, except in paragraph 24 of the Dispute Resolution Chapter and Appendix M-4, includes an arbitrator;

"neutral appointing authority" means the British Columbia International Commercial Arbitration Centre or, if the Centre is unavailable to make a required appointment, any other independent and impartial body or individual acceptable to the Parties;

"Nisga'a annual fishing plan" means a plan, or an in-season adjustment to a plan, approved in accordance with the Fisheries Chapter;

"Nisga'a artifact" means any object created by, traded to, commissioned by, or given as a gift to a Nisga'a person or Nisga'a community, or that originated from a Nisga'a community or Nisga'a heritage site and that has past and ongoing importance to Nisga'a culture or spiritual practices, but does not include any object traded to, commissioned by, or given as a gift to another aboriginal people;

"Nisga'a Certificate" means a certificate of Nisga'a Lisims Government described in subparagraph 7(b) of the Land Title Chapter;

"Nisga'a child" means a minor who is or is eligible to become a Nisga'a citizen;

"Nisga'a citizen" means a citizen of the Nisga'a Nation as determined by Nisga'a law;

"Nisga'a Constitution" means the constitution of the Nisga'a Nation adopted in accordance with the Nisga'a Government Chapter;

"Nisga'a Corporation" means a corporation that is incorporated under federal or provincial law, all of the shares of which are owned legally and beneficially by the Nisga'a Nation, a Nisga'a Village, a Nisga'a settlement trust, a Nisga'a Corporation Intermediary, or any combination of those entities;

"Nisga'a Corporation Intermediary" means a corporation that is incorporated under federal or provincial law, all of the shares of which are owned legally and beneficially by the Nisga'a Nation, a Nisga'a Village, a Nisga'a settlement trust, another Nisga'a Corporation Intermediary, or any combination of those entities;

"Nisga'a Court" means a court established under the Administration of Justice Chapter;

"Nisga'a Fee Simple Lands" means Category A Lands and Category B Lands;

"Nisga'a fish allocation" means a Nisga'a fish entitlement under this Agreement, or a right to harvest fish under the Harvest Agreement referred to in the Fisheries Chapter, for which there is:

- a. a defined harvest quantity or quota,
- b. a formula defining a harvest quantity or quota, or
- c. a defined harvest area other than the entire Nass Area;

"Nisga'a fish entitlement" means a right to harvest fish or aquatic plants under this Agreement, but does not include the right to harvest fish under the Harvest Agreement referred to in the Fisheries Chapter, or under federal or provincial laws of general application;

"Nisga'a fisheries" means:

- a. fisheries to harvest fish under Nisga'a fish entitlements under this Agreement,
- b. fisheries to harvest Nass salmon under Nisga'a fish allocations under the Harvest Agreement, and
- c. harvests of aquatic plants under Nisga'a fish entitlements under this Agreement;

"Nisga'a Government" means Nisga'a Lisims Government and Nisga'a Village Governments;

"Nisga'a Highway" means the following:

- a. the British Columbia highway existing on the effective date connecting Highway 16, New Aiyansh, Nass Camp, Gitwinksihlkw, and Laxgalt'sap, and
- b. the portion of the route for the proposed highway from Nass Camp to Highway 37 that is within Nisga'a Lands, and the route for the proposed highway from Laxgalt'sap to Gingolx;

"Nisga'a Highway corridor" means the area of land on which the Nisga'a Highway is located, as determined under paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Roads and Rights of Way Chapter and as described in Schedule A of the Roads and Rights of Way Chapter;

"Nisga'a Institution" means:

- a. Nisga'a Lisims Government,
- b. a Nisga'a Village Government, or
- c. a Nisga'a Public Institution;

"Nisga'a Lands" means those lands identified in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Lands Chapter and includes additions under paragraphs 9 or 11 of the Lands Chapter;

"Nisga'a laws" includes the Nisga'a Constitution;

"Nisga'a Lisims Government" means the government of the Nisga'a Nation described in the Nisga'a Constitution;

"Nisga'a Nation" means the collectivity of those aboriginal people who share the language, culture, and laws of the Nisga'a Indians of the Nass Area, and their descendants;

"Nisga'a participant" means an individual who is enrolled;

"Nisga'a Police Board" means a board established under the Administration of Justice Chapter;

"Nisga'a Police Service" means a police service established under the Administration of Justice Chapter;

"Nisga'a Private Lands" means Nisga'a Lands that are designated as Nisga'a Private Lands by Nisga'a Lisims Government;

"Nisga'a Public Institution" means a Nisga'a Government body, board, commission, or tribunal established under Nisga'a law, such as a school board, health board, or police board, but does not include the Nisga'a Court referred to in the Administration of Justice Chapter;

"Nisga'a Public Lands" means Nisga'a Lands other than Nisga'a Village Lands or Nisga'a Private Lands:

"Nisga'a public officer" means:

- a. a member, commissioner, director, or trustee of a Nisga'a Public Institution,
- b. a director of a Nisga'a Corporation, the documents of incorporation of which have been approved by the Inspector of Municipalities for British Columbia,
- c. an officer or employee of the Nisga'a Nation, a Nisga'a Village, a Nisga'a Institution, or a Nisga'a Corporation, the documents of incorporation of which have been approved by the Inspector of Municipalities for British Columbia,

- d. an election official within the meaning of a Nisga'a law, or
- e. a volunteer who participates in the delivery of services by the Nisga'a Nation, a Nisga'a Village, a Nisga'a Institution, or a body referred to in subparagraph (b) or (c), under the supervision of an officer or employee of the Nisga'a Nation, a Nisga'a Village, a Nisga'a Institution, or a body referred to in subparagraph (b) or (c);
- "Nisga'a road" means a road on Nisga'a Lands that is not a provincial secondary road or a private road;
- "Nisga'a section 35 rights" means the rights, anywhere in Canada, of the Nisga'a Nation, that are recognized and affirmed by section 35 of the Constitution Act, 1982;
- "Nisga'a tribe" means the Laxsgiik (Eagle), Laxgibuu (Wolf), the Gisk'aast (Killerwhale), or the Ganada (Raven) tribe of the Nisga'a Nation;
- "Nisga'a Urban Locals" means the entities established for the purpose of participation in Nisga'a Lisims Government by Nisga'a citizens residing outside of the Nass Area;

"Nisga'a Village" means:

- a. the village of New Aiyansh, Gitwinksihlkw, Laxgalt'sap, or Gingolx, or
- b. any additional village on Nisga'a Lands, established in accordance with the Nisga'a Constitution and this Agreement;
- "Nisga'a Village Government" means the government of a Nisga'a Village;
- "Nisga'a Village Lands" means Nisga'a Lands that are designated as Nisga'a Village Lands of a particular Nisga'a Village by Nisga'a Lisims Government;
- "Nisga'a wildlife allocation" means a Nisga'a wildlife entitlement to a defined share of the total allowable harvest of a designated species;
- "Nisga'a wildlife entitlement" means a right to harvest wildlife or migratory birds under this Agreement, but does not include a right to harvest wildlife or migratory birds under federal or provincial laws of general application;
- "non-salmon species" means a species of fish in the Nass Area other than Nass salmon and Nass steelhead;
- "overage" means the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule B of the Fisheries Chapter in any year in which the Nisga'a harvest of a species exceeds the amount of that species that the Nisga'a Nation is entitled to harvest in Nisga'a fisheries in that year;

"overharvest" means the amount in any year by which, as a result of harvesting in Canadianfisheries, the escapement goal exceeds the actual escapement for a species of Nass salmon;

"participating Party" means a Party that:

- a. is required or agrees to participate in, or
- b. initiates

a process described in the Dispute Resolution Chapter to resolve a disagreement;

"Party" means a party to this Agreement;

"private road" means a road on a private right of way area on Nisga'a Lands;

"project" means any undertaking or proposed undertaking in relation to a physical work or activity;

"provincial Torrens system" means the Land Title Act and all other laws of British Columbia in respect of the registration of title to, rights in, claims against, and estates and interests in, land, whether legal or equitable;

"public utility" has the meaning as set out in the *Utilities Commission Act*, and includes Hydro, BC TEL, and a water, sewage, or petroleum distribution utility;

"Ratification Committee" means the committee established under the Ratification Chapter;

"Regional District of Kitimat-Stikine" means the Regional District of Kitimat-Stikine as it exists on the effective date, and any successor regional government;

"Registrar" means "Registrar" as defined in the Land Title Act;

"right of way area" means a defined portion of Nisga'a Lands on which a grant is given by the Nisga'a Nation or a Nisga'a Village for a specified use, including use for a public or private road, or a public utility;

"road" means the surface area of lands constructed and used for vehicular passage, and includes surfacing, bridges, drainage and support works, traffic control structures, and other works required to maintain the integrity of the travelled surface;

"secondary provincial road" means a road existing on the effective date located on a right of way area granted by the Nisga'a Nation or a Nisga'a Village to British Columbia as described in Appendix C-1, subject to changes permitted under this Agreement;

"settlement legislation" means the Acts of Parliament and the Acts of the Legislature of British Columbia that give effect to this Agreement;

"Simgigat and Sigidimhaanak" means individuals who are Nisga'a chiefs, and Nisga'a matriarchs, respectively, in accordance with Ayuukhl Nisga'a;

"stream" includes a natural watercourse or source of water supply, whether usually containing water or not, and a lake, river, spring, ravine, swamp, and gulch;

"submerged lands" means lands below the natural boundary;

"summer-run Nass steelhead" means:

- a. those Nass steelhead within the Nass River that migrate from marine environments to fresh water environments between June 1 and October 31 in any year, and
- b. all Nass steelhead within watersheds draining into the Nass River upstream of the confluence of the Tseax River and the Nass River;

"surplus" means the amount, in any year, of a species of Nass salmon that exceeds the physical incubation and rearing capacity of a natural area, or an enhancement facility, for that species, and that has not been harvested in Nisga'a fisheries or other aboriginal, commercial, or recreational fisheries;

"survey plan" means a plan based on a survey, made by a British Columbia Land Surveyor, that complies with the regulations in respect of surveys and plans made by the Surveyor General of British Columbia;

"total allowable harvest" means the maximum number of a designated species, as determined by the Minister, that may be harvested in the Nass Wildlife Area in each year, commencing on April 1 and ending on March 31;

"underage" means the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule B of the Fisheries Chapter in any year in which the amount of a species that the Nisga'a Nation is entitled to harvest in that year in Nisga'a fisheries exceeds the Nisga'a harvest of that species;

"voting officer" means an individual who has been authorized by the Ratification Committee to issue ballots for the referendum at a place of voting;

"wildlife" means:

- a. all vertebrate and invertebrate animals, including mammals, birds, wildlife fish, reptiles, and amphibians, and
- b. the eggs, juvenile stages, and adult stages of all vertebrate and invertebrate animals but does not include "fish" or "migratory birds";

"Wildlife Committee" means the committee established under paragraph 45 of the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Chapter;

"wildlife fish" means:

- a. lampreys, crustaceans, mollusks, and non-anadromous fish, from or in non-tidal waters,
- b. the parts of lampreys, crustaceans, mollusks, and non-anadromous fish, from or in non-tidal waters, and
- c. the eggs, sperm, spawn, larvae, spat, juvenile stages, and adult stages of lampreys, crustaceans, mollusks, and non-anadromous fish, from or in non-tidal waters;

"winter-run Nass steelhead" means:

- a. those Nass steelhead within the Nass River that migrate from marine environments to fresh water environments between November 1 in any year, and May 31 in the next year,
- b. all Nass steelhead within watersheds draining into the Nass River downstream of the confluence of the Tseax River and the Nass River, including the Tseax River watershed, and
- c. all Nass steelhead within watersheds draining into the Nass Area, other than the Nass River watershed and watersheds draining into the Nass River; and

"year" means a calendar year unless otherwise provided, or unless the Parties otherwise agree.